Sweden, and of the energy generated from biomass as the core source of energy, results from the assumptions applied to the

projections approved by the local management of the Grycksbo Paper Mill.

The table below presents the core assumptions applied to calculate the value in use as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December

2017.

Main assumptions 2018 2017

Approved projections based on 2019-2023 2018-2022

Income tax rate 21,4% 22,0%

Discount rate before tax effect 10,2% 8,5%

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 8,0% 8,0%

Growth rate in the residual period 0,0% 0,0%

The total cumulated impairment charge to Arctic Paper Grycksbo as at 31 December 2018 was PLN 296,591 thousand (31

December 2017: PLN 299,556 thousand). The di fference in the impairment allowance was due to the measurement of the

impairment charge from previous years denominated in SEK to the presentation currency  – PLN.

The value of tested assets was PLN 37,767 thousand as at 31 December 2018 (31 December 2017: PLN 42,084 thousand, after

the allowance).

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis of the value in use test as at 31 December 2018:

Parameter

Increase in

basis points

Effect on value in

use

31 December 2018

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) +0,1 p.p. (1 078)

Growth rate in the residual period +0,1 p.p. 743

Sales volume in the first year of the projection + 0,1% 667

Sales prices in the first year of the projection + 0,1% 726

Pulp purchase prices in the first year of the projection +1,0% (3 368)

Energy purchase prices in the first year of the projection +1,0% (153)

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) -0,1 p.p. 1 104

Growth rate in the residual period -0,1 p.p. (716)

Sales volume in the first year of the projection - 0,1% (667)

Sales prices in the first year of the projection - 0,1% (726)

Pulp purchase prices in the first year of the projection -1,0% 3 368

Energy purchase prices in the first year of the projection -1,0% 153

31 December 2017

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) +0,1 p.p. (1 210)

Growth rate in the residual period +0,1 p.p. 668

Sales volume in the first year of the projection + 0,1% 5 365

Sales prices in the first year of the projection + 0,1% 7 127

Pulp purchase prices in the first year of the projection +1,0% (31 384)

Energy purchase prices in the first year of the projection +1,0% (4 489)

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) -0,1 p.p. 1 239

Growth rate in the residual period -0,1 p.p. (651)

Sales volume in the first year of the projection - 0,1% (5 365)

Sales prices in the first year of the projection - 0,1% (7 127)

Pulp purchase prices in the first year of the projection -1,0% 31 384

Energy purchase prices in the first year of the projection -1,0% 4 489

Consolidated Annual Report 2018 of Arctic Paper S.A.  131
Consolidated financial statements
(all amounts in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

26. Employment benefits

26.1. Retirement benefits and other post-employment benefits

Group entities pay post-employment benefits to its retiring employees in amounts set forth in Poland's Labour Code in case of

Arctic Paper Kostrzyn S.A. and on the basis of existing agreements with trade unions in case of Arctic Paper Munkedals AB,

Arctic Paper Kostrzyn S.A and Arctic Paper Grycksbo AB which additionally has set up a Social Fund for future retirees.